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Attorney Generalj’s 

Page P of ]I 

EST 

Since the Coinmission initiated Consideration of the New Federal Standards of the 
Energy Independence and Security Act o f  2007, Administrative Case No. 2008-00408, 
has the conipany changed its position regarding Smart Grid? If so, how? 

No, the Coinpany has iiot changed its position. Please see the direct testimony o f  
Coinpany witness Munsey at page 9. 

ITNESS: Lila P Munsey 



KPSC Case No, 2012-80428 

ated February 27,2813 
Item No. 2 
Page I of 1 

Are the teclmologies pertaining to the impleiiieiitatioii of Sinart Grid definitely lmown 
and proven? 

a. If yes, expIaiii in detail every aspect from tlie use of each tecliiiology horn tlie 
coiiipaiiy to the end-user. 

b. If not, explain in detail what tecliiiologies are already advaiiciiig/iiiiproviii~ as well 
as those that are eiivisioiied 011 the iiiiiiiediate time horizon. 

RESPONSE 

a. & b. Yes, certaiiily soiiie Smart Grid technologies and eiiabliiig tecluiologies, such as 
SCADA, are luiown aiid proven. Tlie Sinart Grid leclxiologies coiitiiiue to evolve, aiid 
the development details are docuiiiented in tlie Joiiil Case Puticipaiit Response to Case 
No. 2008-00408 that was filed with the Comiiiission on March 25, 2,011. 

WITNESS: Lila P Muiisey 



KPSC Case No. 20112-00428 

Item No. 3 
Page I o f 1  

In light of resent catastrophic storms over the past ten years (for exainple, the various ice 
storms, tornadoes, and strong winds), which electric companies liave experienced, and €or 
which the conipaiiy may ultiriiately have sought regulatory assets, can the company 
affiiiiiatively state that its basic infsastructure, including all o€ its generation, 
transmission and distribution facilities, have proven to be reliable 24 hours a day, seven 
days a week, 365 days a week? If not, for each and every storm that it affected the utility 
in excess of two days, please provide the following: 

a. The iiuiiiber of days before the coiiipany’s last ratepayer’s electricity was restored 
for each storm. 

b. The average miniher of days, or hours if applicable, that the average ratepayer’s 
outage lasted for each stoim. 

c. The average finaiicial loss for the average ratepayer for each storm, if known. 

The Company’s basic infiastructure is reliable. However, that does not mean that any 
customer should expect uninteimptible service, nor should they after coinpletioii of sinat 
grid. 

a. A list of stoiins with significant restoration efforts exceeding two days is shown in 
Attaclvnent 1 to tllis response. Coluinn 3a in that file shows the start-to-finish 
duration (in days) of each storm event. This dination represents the nuinber of clays 
between the time o€ the first customer interrupted and the last customer restored. 

b. CAIDI (customer average interruption duration index) is an iiidustry recognized 
metric that represents average outage duration. This index (in lioim) for each of the 
identified storms is shown in column 3b of Attaclunent 1 to this response. 

c. The average financial loss for the average ratepayer for each storin is not known. 

HTNESS: Lila P Munsey 



KPSC Case No 20 12-0428 
Attorney General's Initial Set of Data Requests 

Dated February 27, 2013 
Item No. 3 

Attachment 1 
Page 1 of 1 
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KPSC case No. 2 
Attorney Gemera19s Bn 

Page P of P 

eE" Go Y 

Does the coiiipaiiy agree with the Attoriiey Geiieral that electricity is iiot coiisidered a 
luxury service but a necessary coiivnodity of modern life? If iiot, why iiot? 

Soiiie may argue that electricity iiiay not be necessary, but the Company can agree that 
electricity provides comfort and conveiiieiice in a modern life. 

TNESS: Lila P Muiisey 



Does the company agree that tlie fiindamental reliability of its electric grid - i.e., the 
delivery of electricity to the end-user 24./7/365 - is paramount to the end-user's ability to 
inonitor andl or conserve his/her denialid or electricity consumption? If not, why not? 

NSE 

While the Company strives to maintain the reliability of its electric grid' reliability is not 
a relevant factor in the conservation of electricity. The ability to monitor electricity 
usage is readily available to tlie custorner, a id  is as simple as reading the meter. The 
ability to coiiserve electricity is more contingent on the custoiiier's active participation in 
purchasing energy efficient appliances or inalting lifestyle changes to reduce the 
consumption of electricity. 

WITNESS: Lila P Munsey 



Y 

Please state whether tlie company is aware of any cyber security breaches effechg the 
electric aiid gas industries that have either occurred in the TJiiited States or 
iiiteriiatioiially. If the answer is in the affirmative, please explain tlie ctetails of the 
breaches without exposing iiiforiiiatioii that is not already in the public domain. 

RESPONSE 

The Coiiiiiaiiy is aware of tlie coiitiiiuiiig iiistaices of attempted cyber iiialicious activity 
against LJ.S. critical infrastructure. To date, aiiy such attacks lime not had a iiiaj oi impact 
to grid reliability. Iiiteriiatioiially, there have been cyber attacks against other countries 
with varyiiig levels of impact. It is iiiiportmt to note there have been no wirlesprearl 
outages, either domestically or abroad. 

'WITNESS: Lila P Muiisey 



February 27,201.3 
BId-ena No. 7 
Page 4 o f 1  

er Y 

Please coiifiriii that the company is aware that the prior LJiiited States Secietary 01 
Defense Leon Panetta, in spealtiiig on tlie vulnerability of the nation’s electric gild with 
the coiisequeiitial sakty aiid security coiiceriis that ensue, waruecl the Senate 
Appropriations Committee 011 Defense that the risk to the United States could evcii he 
considered the equivalent of a “digital Pearl Harbor.”’ 

a. Is this coiicerii of the vulnerability of the nation’s electric grid shared by the 
coiiipaiiy? If iiot, why iiot? 

RESPONSE 

The Company is aware of the coiniiieiits made by the prior United States Secretary of 
Defeme Leon Paiietta. The Company does share coiiceriis regarding the security oi’ the 
nation’s electric grid aiid uiiderstaiids there are risks, aiid those coiiceriis aiid risks are 
constantly being evalimted. It is iiiiportaiit to miderstand that the electric utility 
coiiiiiiuiiicatioii infrastructure is continuously evolving, aiid the attacks aiid threats are 
continuously evolving. AEP has a dedicated teaiii of professionals that monitor and 
manage the coiniiir.inicatioii iiifvastructure to protect it and keep it safe. 

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ S ~ :  Lila P Munsey 

’ Coiiiiiieiits by Secretary of Defense, Leoii Paiietta, U.S. Seiiate Appropriatioiis 
Subcoiiiiiiittee on Defense, Hearing on FY 13 DoD Budget, Julie 13, 2012. 
http :IIwww. appropriations. senate. gov/webcasts .cfiii?inetl~od=webcasts .view&id=O S e 5 1 d 
6~-4a32-4k4-b09c-a006fa63~976 



Y 

With regard to cyber security iii general, caii the coiiipaiiy tiiiequivocally coiiliiiii that its 
systeiii reliability is iiot vuliierable to a cyber-security attack? I€ iiot, what could be tlic 
consequences? Please explain in detail as iiiticli as possible €or the €ollowiiig: 

a. the compaiiy, aiid 

b. tlie coiiipany's ratepayers. 

ESPONSE 

Control systeiii teclinology has advaiicecl sigiiificaiitly iii the past few years with 
increasing reliance 011 Iiiteriiet coimectivity and the benefits it provides in efficiency and 
lower cost. With these benefits, however, coiiie equally sigiiificaiit potential threats to 
sustaiiied reliability of this coiiipaiiy aiid the nation's overall critical infrastructure. Tlie 
threat takes a iiuiiiber of forms froiii malicious code, to Iiaclters, Advaiiced Persistent 
Threats (APT), potential extremist activity and even iiatioii state intrusion atteinpts iiito 
Iiiteriiet-facing coinputiiig resources. While AEP has put aii industry-leading cyber 
security aiid risk iiiaiiagemeiit prograiii in place, iiicludiiig achieving coiiipliaiice with 
NERC R.eliability aiicl CIP staiiclards, tlie fact reiiiaiiis that 110 coiiipany can state that it is 
1 00% secure. AEP is well positioned, however, to recognize potential threats through in- 
liouse iiioiiitoriiig aiid threat iiiformatioii sliariiig with private sector aiid goveriiiiieiit 
resources tlxougli its Cyber Security Operatioiis Ceiiter, aiid has developed highly 
effective preventive aiid respoiise processes to iiiiiiiinize the iiiipact of any intrusion or 
disruption atleiiipts agaiiist its coiitrol iietworlts aiid systems. 

a. Se; b. hipact to tlie Company and ratepayers is depeiideiit upon the extent or disiuptioii 
esacted on the control systems aiicl resources supplying their power. In iiiaiiy instances, 
tlie fact that we are pait of a vast, iiitercoiiiiected grid iiieaiis that eveii the loss o r  soiiie 
ti aiisiiiissioii or distribution assets caii be compensated by rerouting powei from otlici 
connected resources w i t h  the system. 

ITNESS: Lila P Muiisey 



PS@ Case No. 20 
Attorney General’s Initial Set of 

Iftem No. 9 
Page 1 of li 

Please provide tlie names of the standards, protocols or policies wliicli the company 
observes and/or implements in its iiiaiiitaiiiiiig its system reliability from cyber security 
threats. 

AEP has developed aiid imnpleniented an Eiitei-prise Security Managernelit Program, 
wliicli includes Information Security Policies, Standards, Guidelines, and procedures that 
provide explicit guidance on how systems are to be configured and managed to ensure the 
confidentiality, integrity, aiid availability 011 AEP’s information assets as well as 
protection of consu~ner iizforiiia~ion. 

SS: Lila P Munsey 



Please provide copies of the standards, protocols or policies which the company observes 
and/or iiiipleiiieiits iii its iiiaiiitaiiiiiig its systeiii reliability froiii cyber security threats. 

AEP, and its subsidiary coiiipaiiies, are iii coiiipIiaiice with the North American Elect1 IC 

Reliability Corporation (NERC) Critical Iiifrastructuie Protection (CIP) cybei secu ity 
standards. The NERC CIP standards are available for viewiiig/dowiiloarl on the NERC 
site littp://NERC.COM. However, AEP does iiot subscribe to a specific protocol, but uses 
best practices froiii multiple coiiipreheiisive standards, protocols, or policies €or 
pi otectiiig its system reliability aiid private customer data from cyber security threats. 
‘These threats are coiistaiitIy evolving aiid AEP adopts and eiiiploys best practices to 
addi ess potential threats. In so doing, AEP consults a iiiuiiiber of cliflereiit standards, 
protocols or policies including, but iiot liiiiited to National Institute of Staiiclai ds aiid 
Technology (NIST), American National Standards Institute (ANSI), NERC CIP, 
SysAdmin, Audit, Network, Security (SANS), Iiiforiiiatioii Tecluiology Infrastructure 
Library (ITIL), Coiitrol Objectives for Iiiforinatioii aiid related Tecliiiology (COB IT), anrl 
Coiiiiiiittee of Spoiisoriiig Orgaiiizatioiis o€ the Treadway Coiiiiiiissioii (COSO) 

ITNESS: Lila P Muiisey 

http://littp://NERC.COM


Y 

EST 

With regad to cyber security in general, can tlie company uiiequivocally coiifirin that its 
ratepayers’ privacy of data caimot be compromised or otherwise divulged to any 
iiidividual or entity not associated with the company, or a qualified third-party which lias 
issues a lion-disclosure statement or tlie ratepayers? If not, what could be tlie 
consequences? Please explain in detail as iniicli as possible for tlie following: 

a. the coinpany, and 
13. the coinpaiiy’s ratepayers. 

a &  b. AEP tales inany precautions to ensure the seciwity and privacy of custoiner 
personally identifiable iiiforiiiatioii (PII). Similar to the answer to question 8, there is no 
way to guarantee that all of that infoiiiiatioii is 100% secure. The consequences of ai 
unauthorized disclosure OC PI1 for the company vary by state, most notably in breach 
notilkation procedures to individuals whose PI1 was disclosed. In addition, proper use, 
storage and Iiaiidling of PI1 are subject to provisions o€ coinpany security standards a id  
policy as well as the state-enacted privacy laws. Once the iii€orinatioii is provided to a 
customer-aiitliorized third party or a paily that lias signed a nondisclosure agreement, the 
Company caimot be responsible for their actions. 

WITNESS: Lila P Muiisey 



ent er 

If a qualified third-party tliat has agreed to a non-disclosure stateineiit aiid obtains 
ratepayers' private inforination, what guarantees exist that the infoiiiiatioii will iiot be 
disclosed, whetlier iiiteiitiorially or uiinteiitionally? 

Please see the Coinpany's respoiise to AG 1 - 1 1. 

SS: Lila P Muiisey 



Please provide the iiaiiies of the standards, protocols or policies wliicli the company 
observes a i d o r  iinpleiiieilts in its iiiaintaiiiiiig its ratepayers' privacy data from cyber 
security threats. 

NSlE 
I 

Please see the Company's response to AG 1-9. 

NESS: Lila P Muiisey 



Y 

Please provide copies of the standards, protocols or policies whicli the company obsei vcs 
and/or iiiiplemeiits in its iiiaiiitaiiiiiig its ratepayers' privacy data lroiii cyber security 
thi eats. 

Please see tlie Company's response to AG 1 - 10. 

WITNESS: Lila P Muiisey 



ABQorney General's 

Page 1 of 1 

Y 

Given the miliierability of tlie electric grid to cyber-attacks, describe what analog (non- 
digital) means the company will have in place to insure reliability, including but not 
limited to the maiiitenaice of legacy systems. 

Please see tlie Coiiipany's response to AG 1-7. As previously stated, the risks are 
evaluated and managed. An analog or iioii-digital solution may not necessarily be a 
viable option. 

ITNESS: Lila P Muiisey 



%IgPSC Case No. 2082-.00428 

Item No. 16 
Page 1 of I 

What are tlie coiiipaiiy’s estimated costs to invest in order to fully iiiipleiiieiit Siiiarl Grid‘? 

a. Do aiiy cost estimates iiiclude results of any iiiodeliiig that may sho~v tlie degree of 
exposure to the followiiig rislts: (a) hacking; (b) electronic magnetic pulses (EMPs, 
whetlier related to solar flares or otlierwise); aiid/or (c) weatlier events? I l  so, 
provide a list of tlie iiiodeliiig software used to produce any estimates, the scenarios 
aiici sensitivities examined, aiid aiiy aiid all such results. 

The Coiiipaiiy is not proposiiig to fi.111~ iiiipleiiieiit Smart Grid aiid has not cievelopecl an 
estimate. 

WITNESS: Lila P Muiisey 



Please explain in detail what benefits, if any, the company expects its ratepayers to 
realize because of Smart Grid? 

a. Does the company believe that societal benefits are to be considered in evaluating 
benefits? If so, detail those societal beliefits and how they may be used in 
evaluations? If not, why not? 

The expected customer benefits are discussed begiimhg on page 7 and 13 of the direct 
testimony of Company witness Munsey. 

TNESS: Lila P Munsey 



KPSC Case No. 20112- 
Attorney Genera1’8 Initial Set of 

Item No. 18 
Page ]I of 1 

JES 

Would the company agree to strict limits and/or caps on ratepayer costs? If not, why not? 

The Coiiipany would expect a fair return on Smart Grid investments, which are no 
different fiom other capital iuvestments. 

I’JTNIESS: Lila P Munsey 



ll<PSC Case No. 2012-.00428 
Attorney General's 

Item No. 19 
Page I of I 

Would the coiiipaiiy agree to allow ratepayers to opt-out of smart iiieter deployment'? 11 
not, \vhy not? 

This issue i s  discussed on page 12, of the direct testimony of Compaiiy witness Muiisey. 

WITNESS: Lila P Muiisey 



Can the company quantify ineaswable and significant benefits that the ratepayel s will 
realize, including a iiioiietary quantification of net savings (if any) to ratepayers? 

The Company assuiiies the question is suggestiiig fill1 implementation of Siiiart Giid 
technologies. As iiidicated in the Company’s response to AG 1 - 16, the Coiiipany is not 
proposiiig to f ~ ~ l l y  iniplement Smart Grid aiid has iiot developed an estimate. Witliout a 
specific work plan and estimate, it is iiot possible to quaiiti€y benefits or iiel savings 

WITNESS: Lila P Munsey 



Please explain iii detail what detriments, if m y ,  tlie coiiipaiiy expects its ratepayers to 
realize because of Smart Grid? Iiiclude in the explaiiatioii both iiew costs as well as 
stranded costs. 

Tlie Coiiipaiiy luiows of 110 detriments to the ratepayers due to tlie Smart Grid initiatives 
the Coiiipaiiy has uiidertalteii. As explained in the Direct Testiiiioiiy o€ Company witness 
Muiisey, the Coiiipaiiy is €ocusiiig 011 t hee  Smart Grid initiatives: Disli-ibrrtion 
Automation (DA), Volt/VAR Optiiiiizatioii (VVO) and Supervisory Control aiicl Data 
Acquisitioii (SCADA). Tlie total loaded capital cost estiiiiate €or the iiistallatioiis 
curreiitly uiiderway is approximately 9; 1 1,000,000. Preseiitly the Company has not 
fiiialized aiiy plaiis for future iiistallatioiis of VVO, DA or SCADA. 

WITNESS: Lila I? Muiisey 



Y 

What ase the company’s estimated costs which the coinpany expects the ratepayers to 
realize? 

Please see the Company’s response to AG 1 - 16 a id  1-2 1. 

SS: Lila P Munsey 



KPSC Case No. 2012-00428 

Page I of P 

What are the coiiipaiiy’s estimated costs which the coiiipaiiy expects its sliareholders, if 
any, to realize? Include in the explaiiatioii both iiew costs as well as straiided costs. 

RESPONSE 

Please see the Coinpaiiy’s respoiise to AG 1-16 aiid 1-1 8. 

WITNESS: Lila P Muiisey 



KPSC Case No. 2012-00428 
eliaera19s Initial Set o f  

ated Febl-umy 27,2013 
ten1 No. 24 
Page I of 1 

Does the coiiipaiiy agree that its costs to invest and. implement Smart Grid will be 
cli flereiit than other Litility coiiipaiiies? If iiot, why not? 

RESPONSE 

Please see the Company's respoiise to AG 1 - 16 aid 1-2 1 . Additionally, tlie Compa11y 
does iiot ltiiow tlie iiivestirieiits of other utilities. 

J'VBTNESS: Lila P Muiisey 



er Go Y 

Does tlie company agree that its ratepayers’ benefits, wliether finaiicial or otherwise, niay 
differ €ion1 one utility to another upon iniplerneiltation of any Smait Grid technology? If 
not, why not? 

SP 

Customer benefits inay differ froin one utility to another based upon iiiipleinentatioii of 
any Smait Grid technology since the Smart Grid deploymeiit will be customized to meet 
the specific needs and characteristics of each utility. 

TNESS: Lila P Munsey 



SC Case No. 2012- 
a1 Set of Data Requests 

ebruary 29,2013 
26 
f %  

Cui the coinpaiiy guarantee that the deployment of Sma-t Grid will not interfere with the 
regulatory compact wliereby the ratepayers will receive safe, adequate, and reliable 
service at fair, just and reasonable costs? If not, why not? Explain in detail. 

Tliese conceriis will be addressed by tlie Coinmission. The Commission will ensure and 
the Company will provide ratepayers with safe, adequate, and reliable service at fair, just 
a id  reasonable costs. 

SS: Lila P Munsey 



Answer the above question with the definition of “fair, just and reasonable costs” as 
being economically feasible for the end-user. 

a. Provide any cost-benefit aulalysis that the company has r~ in  or will r ~ u i  to make the 
deteirninalioii of ecoiioinically feasible to the end-user. 

Please see the Company’s response to AG 1-16 and 1-26. The Conipaiiy has not 
perfoimed any such cost-benefit analysis at this time. 

BTNESS: Lila P Munsey 



nse Case No. 201%-004%8 
Attorney General's 

Page 1 o f 1  

Regarding tinie of w e  (TOU) rates, can the coinpaay confiim that low-income ratepayers 
will not he disproportionately affected more than non-low-income customers? I f  not, why 
not? (Provide in the answers in any studies, reports, analyses and relevant data.) 

Yes. The Company can confirm that low-income ratepayers are cuixmtly not 
dispropoitionately affected more than non-low-income custoiners, because all of I<PCo's 
residential TOU taiffs and provisions are optional offerings and must be requested by the 
customer. Further, uiider those tariffs the cost of the TOU meter is included in the tariff 
price. 

ITNESS:: David M Rous11 



Attorney Ge~~elt‘a11’5 I 

Item No. 29 
Page P of 1 

With regard to TOU rates, does tlie company have any history with any such programs? 
If so, explain in detail with particular facts as to: 

a. 
b. 
c. 
d. 

the iiuinber of custoniers who participated; 
whether tliey remained on the program; 
whether they saved money on their bills; and 
wlietlier the custoiiiers ultimately reduced their usage. 

Please see tlie direct testimony of Company witness David M. Rousli at page 6. 

a. 

b. 

C. 

d. 

As of November 2012, 370 residential, 210 coininercial and 22 industrial custoiiiers 
had elected to take service under one of the Company’s time-based pricing or load 
maiiageiiient provisions. 

The Company has not analyzed how long individual cust oiners have remained on 
TOU tariffs or provisions. Anecdotally, there are custoiners that have been on TOU 
tariffs for several years. 

The Company has not prepared a specific analysis of wlietlier participating 
custoiners have saved money on their bills, but given that the Company’s residential 
and coininercial TOU tari€€s and provisioiis are optional of€erings it is likely that 
some custoiners have saved money uiider tliese tariffs or provisions. 

The Compaiiy has 110 specific analysis of wlietlier customers have ultiiiiately reduced 
their usage. 

IBTWESS: David M Ro~isli 



Y 

UES 

What proposals will tlie company present to deal with tecluiological inipediiiieiits to the 
broad use of Sinart Grid, iiicludiiig but not limited to the following: 

a. low a id  fixed-income iiidividuals wlio do not have Internet resources at their home; 

b. iiidtiple €arm of telecomnuiiications technology used to access information (Le., 
aiialog cellular, VOIP); and 

c. multiple aiicl proprietary teclxiology a id  software optioiis in the market that inay 
lead to issues of compatibility? 

a. The cui-reiit Smart Grid teclxiologies being deployed do not require the custoiner to 
have Internet service. 

b. These telecoiiimlinicatioiis teclmologies are not required by the customer. 

c. Tliese proprietary teclinologies and software options a e  not required by the 
customer. 

TNESS: Lila P Muiisey 



Assume: Full deployineiit o€ Siiiixt Grid at tlie resideiitial ratepayer level coiisistiiig of a 
household with oiily Eiiergy Star appliances, an HVAC system with at least a 15 SEERS 
rating, etc. aiid any siiiai-t grid ai’paratLIses/equipineiit for iiitercoimectivity with the 
electricity provider (including generation, traiisiiiissioii aiid distribution). 

a. Does tlie company agree that if fidl deployineiit of tlie iiiagiiitude described in the 
above questioii occurs, the average resideiitial ratepayer could expei i eiice a 
si giiilicaiit capit a1 outlay? 

b. If so, what are tlie projected costs? 

C. If iio costs are anticipated by tlie electric provider, why iiot? 

a. The Sinart Grid technologies beiiig iiiipleineiited by tlie Coiiipaiiy do iiot require 
customers to puirchase iiew appliances. For the sceiiai-io described, it is 
conceivable that- tlie average residential ratepayer, to the esteiit that their 
appliaiices aiid HVAC systeiii do iiot currently iiieet the staiiclards ctescribed, 
could experieiice a capital outlay if they wish to tale full advantage of the m a r t  
grid features. However, the Compaiy is iiot planning a fLill deployment of Smart 
Grid aiid is oiily selectively iiiipleiiieiitiiig cost-effective technologies that have 
benefits for ratepayers. See the direct testiinoiiy of Coinpaiiy witiiess Muiisey oii 
pages 5 tluough 8. 

b. As esplaiiied in tlie Coiiipaiiy’s respoiise to AC 1-21, while fi1tul-e installations 01 
DA aiid SCADA are proposed, cost estiinates are iiot available at this t h e .  

C. Not applicable. 

TNESS: Lila P Muiisey 



SIQSC' Case NO. 2011 2-00428 

Item No. 32 
Page 1 o f 1  

In regard to appliances, such as refrigerators or lighting, does tlie company agiee that in 
the long ~LIII, it is cheaper for tlie end-user hiinself/lierself to inalce that capital outlay lor 
the 1x11 chase of the appliance or liglitiiig than have the company provide tlie appliance( s) 
aiid build tlie costs into the coinpaiiy's rate base which would then iiiclude a profit 
coiiipoiieiit for the coiiipany on an-going basis? 

The Coiiipaiiy neither agrees nor disagrees with the questioii as aslted. First, thc cost of 
tlie appliance, if part of an eiiergy e€ficiency program, does iiot become part ol' the 
"1 atebase" where a (an "ongoing") return on capital (''profit'') is eariied by the iitility. 
Eiiergy Efficiency expeiises are recovered contemponieously. To the extent that the 
appliance saves fiiture costs, aiid the program being offered is cost effective, the utility 
shares iii that saviiigs in the foriii of a "shared benefit." Also, the question depends upon 
perspective. For the end-user, it is certainly clieaper for them if' tlie utility ol'fers aii 
iiiceiitive tliaii i i  they iiiade that entire "capital outlay" tlieinselves. Last, if the saine level 
of elficieiicy could be achieved in the absence of utility program (ix., the end-users 
male the iiivestineiils themselves), then that would be the cheapest option. I-Iowever, tlie 
piirpose of such prograiiis is precisely to get more people to inalte efficiency iiives~ineiits 
tliaii would have in the absence of a program. 

WITNESS: Lila P Muiisey 



Y 

Coniiiiii that the Srnarl Grid depends, at least in part, if not exclusively, on telephony 
(whether laiidliiie, fiber optic, wireless or VOIP) at tlie end-user level for tlie end-user to 
pai-licipate in I.lis/Iier altering his/lier electricity usage patterns or behavior. 

The cui-reiit Sinai1 Grid tecluiologies being deployed by the Company do not require the 
custorner to have a Iaiidline, fiber optic, wireless or VOIP. 

SS: Lila P Muiisey 
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JEST 

IP the answer to the above questioii is in the a€firiiiative, coiifirm that liiiiited access 01 

even coiiiplete absence 01 access to telephony will iiiterkre with, if not prevent, the 
deployiiieiit 01 the Sinart Grid at tlie end-user level. 

Not applicable. 

WITNESS: Lila P Muiisey 



Y 

IP tlie company iiiteiids to iiistall infrastructure / sofiware allowing for the transmission 01 
Siiiai t Grid / Smart Meter data over its distribution / transmission coiicluctors and 
iietworlts, provide estimates, or actual nuinbers, for tlie costs of doing so. 

RESPONSE 

The Coiiipaiiy has not prepared cost estimates to iiistall infrastructure / software allowing 
for tlie traiisiiiissioii of Smart Grid / Smart Meter data over its distribution / traiisinissioii 
conductors and iietworlts. 

WITNESS: Lila P Muiiisey 



Is ihere a standard coiimnmications’ protocol that tlie coiiipaiiy will deploy in its Smart 
Grid that will be interoperable regardless of tlie co~mi~iinications provider? 

a. If not, explain how the company plans on addressing any problems that might arise. 

Distribution Smart Grid equipment and SCADA systems currently use tlie DNP3 
protocol wliicli is interoperable across comiiiuiiicatioii providers. 

WTNESS: Lila P Muiisey 
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REQUEST 

If iiiiproved reliability is the goal o f  Smart Grid / Smart Meter, would it not be iiioie cost- 
el'f'ective to iiivest in inii-astr~ichire hardening (for example, utilizing piotocols and 
staiiclarcls developed aid implemented by many utilities iii hurricmie-prone regions)', 

An optimal strategy for reliability would likely iiicltide Sinat  Grid tecluiologies aid 
infrastructure hardening. The direct testimoiiy of Company witness Munsey di sctisses 
tlie iieed €or storm hardening smart grid coiimiunications at page 14. 

WITNESS: Lila P Munsey 



QUEST 

Describe tlie company’s plans to avoid obsolesceiice o€ Smart Giid / Siiiait Mete1 
iiihastructure (both hardware and software) aiid any resulting straiided costs (This 
question and the subparts should be coiistrued to relate to both tlie Smart Grid Investment 
Staiidard as well as tlie Smart Grid Iiiibriiiatioii Standard.) 

a. Describe wlio would pay for straiided costs resulting from obsolescence. 

b. With regard to the recovery of any obsolete iiivestiiieiit, explain the liiiaiicial 
accounting that should be used (as in accouiit entry, consideration o€ depreciation, 
tiiiie period iiivolved, etc.). 

RESPONSE 

a. Straiirled costs resulting fiom obsolesceiice is ai1 issue the Commission will consiclei, 
and tlie Commission will determine wlio would pay for aiiy straiidecl costs resultiiig 
from obsolescence. 

b. The recovery of aiiy obsolete iiivesliiieiil is an issue the Coiiiiiiissioii will consider, 
aiid the Coiiiiiiissioii will deteriiiiiie tlie appropriate fiiiaiicial accouitiiig tools and 
iiiethocls lor recovery. 

WITNESS: Lila P Muiisey 
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REQUEST 

With regard to interoperability standards, does the company agree that Smart Gi id 
ecjuipiiieiit aiid tecluiologies as they currently exist, aiicl are certain to evolve in the fbture, 
are not a one size fits all approach to the Commonwealth? 

RESPONSE 

The issue of interoperability standards was discussed 011 page 14 in the direct testimony 
of Coiiipany witness Muiisey. 

WITNESS: Lila P Muiisey 



Is dynamic pricing strictly defined as TOIJ? 

a. 
13. 

If not, explain why not. 
Is the company requesting that dyiianiic pricing be voluntary or involmtary, if at 
all? 

This subject is discussed on pages 8 and 12 in the direct testimony of Company witiiess 
Munsey and on pages 4, 7 and 8 in tlie direct testiiiioiiy o€ Company witness ROLIS~I. The 
Conipaiiy is not proposing fiwtlier dynamic pricing options in this proceeding. 

SS: David M Ro~isli 



er Y 

Please explain in detail whether the company has any dynamic programs in place in 
Kentrick y . 

a. For each program, provide the number of participants. 

b. For each program, state wlietlier those participants 011 aggregate have saved costs on 
their bills. 

c. For each program, state whether those participants 011 aggregate have saved costs 011 
their bills, 

d. For each program, state wlietlier each participant has saved costs on his/her/its bills. 
(The question is not iiiteiided to request any private identifier information.) 

a. tlaough d. 

The Company had an experiirieiital Real-Time Pricing tariK (Tariff RTP) wider which 
custoiiiers could designate a portion of their load to be served under real time hourly 
prices. Tarif€ RTP of€ered customers the opportunity to manage their electric costs by 
shifting load from higher cost to lower cost pricing periods or by adding load during 
lower price periods. Cui-rently, no customers are taking service under TarifC RTP 
pursuant to the Comniission's Order in Case No. 2012-00226 dated December 20, 2012. 
For fiii-ther iiiibrinatioii regarding Tariff RTP, see Case No. 20 12-00226. 

SS: David M Roush 



EST 

Does the company recoimneiid the Coininissioii to formally adopt the EISA 200'7 Sinart 
Grid Iiivestiiieiit Standard? If not, why not? 

No. It is the Coinpaiiy's position that it is iiot necessary for the Coininissioii to €orinally 
adopt the ETSA 2,007 Sniai? Grid Investineiit Standard. Please see the direct testimoiiy of 
Company witiiess Muiisey at page 9. 

SS: Lila P Muiisey 
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en 

Does the company recoilvneiid tlie Conmission to foimally adopt the EISA 2007 Siiia-t 
Grid Iiifoiinatioii Standard? If not, why not? 

NSE 

No. It is the Company’s position that it is not necessary for the Coimnissioii to formally 
adopt the EISA 2007 Inforiliation Staiidard. Please see tlie direct testimony of Coinpaiiy 
witness Munsey at pages 10 and 1 1. 

WITNESS: Lila I” Munsey 



JEST 

Does tlie company recoinrneiid issuing an IRP Standard? 

a. If so, what coiiceriis does the coinpaiiy liave with a standard, iiicludiiig “priority 
resource,” especially as it relates to cost-effectiveness? 

b. What coiiceriis would the coiiipaiiy have with a standard as it affects CPCN and rate 
applications? 

In Case No. 2008-00408, in an order dated J ~ l y  24,2012, aiid amended in an order dated 
August 6, 201 2, the Coimiiission required all jurisdictioiial electric utilities to adopt the 
ICentucky IRI? Staiidard. 011 August 22, 2012, the Company filed a Certification oE 
Adoption or  Revised IRP Standard. The Comnpaiiy will coinply with the revised Kentucky 
IRP Standard as defined in the Coimnissioii’s IRP regulatioii (807 KAR S:OS8).  

a. The Conipsuiy does not have a coiicerii witli tlie revised Kentucky JRP Standard. Per 
the July 24, 2012 order in Case No. 2008-00408, tlie revised ICentucky IRP Standard 
reads, in part: 

Each electric utility shall integrate energy efficiency resources into its plans and 
shall adopt policies establisliing cost-effective energy efficiency resources with 
equal priority as other resource options. 

In each integrated resource plan, certificate case, and rate case, the subject electric 
utility shall fully explain its coiisideratioii of cost-effective energy efficiency 
resources as defined in the Coimnissioii’s IRP regulation (807 I U R  S:058). 

See the J d y  24, 2012 order in Case No. 2008-00408 for a discussion of tlie 
Commission’s consideration of Movaiits arguments’. 

b. The Company does not have a coiicerii with the revised Kentucky IRP Standard. 

SS: Lila P Muiisey 

I Joint Motion for Clarification and Ariiendrnent of Order (filed October 28, 201 1) 
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Y 

Does the company agree that my  investment in grid modei~iization infrastructure should 
be done before deploying TOIJ rates or dynamic pricing? If not, wliy not? 

ONS 

No. As explaiiied by Company witness MLuisey at page 8 of lier direct testiiiioiiy in this 
proceeding, ICPCo's existing AMR ineters will support TOU rates. Please see the direct 
testimoiiy of Company witness R O L I S ~  at page 7 for a discussioii of wliy dyiiainic pricing 
inay be appropriate only for larger customers. 

WITNESS: Lila P Muiisey 



Attorney General’s 
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IJES 

Regarding tlie Kentucky Smart Grid Roadrnap Initiative (I< SGRI), does the coiiipany 
believe that it provides tlie fundaiiieiital basis for the Coinmoilwealth as a whole to 
proceed with Smart Grid given its lack of incorporating all electric utilities such as 
municipalities and the TVA, along with its distribution companies? If yes, please explain 
why. If iiot, please explain why iiot. 

Tlie Coiiipaiiy believes that the ICSGRI provides, in general, a fhndamental basis for a 
utility to coiisider the iinpleiiieiitatioii of Sinart Grid tecliiiologies. As pointed out by 
Company witiiess Muiisey at page 11 of her direct testimoiiy, there is 110 single solution 
for all utilities aiid each must develop solutioiis unique to heir iieeds aid expectations of 
their customers. 



Y 

Does the company believe that tlie Commonwealth’s electric industry is, or will become, 
so interconnected that all electric entities in any way involved or associated with the 
generation, transmission and / or distribution of electricity should be included and 
participate to some degree with Smart Grid if it is to come to fruition? If yes, please 
explain why. If not, please explain why not. 

NSE 

No. The independent iinpleiiientation of Smart Grid by each utility is discussed on page 
11 in the direct testimony of Company witness Munsey. 

WITNESS: Lila I? Munsey 
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Y 

Does the company believe that any Smart Grid Iiivestmenl will trigger a CPCN case? I 
not, \vhy not? 

ESPONSE 

No. The requirements for Smart Grid iiivestineiit will be reviewed by the Conimission, 
and the Coiiuiiissioii will decide on the required process Cor Siiiart Grid investment. 

ITWESS: Lila P Muiisey 



Does the coiiipaiiy believe that Dyiiaiiic Pricing should be economically feasible lor Ihe 
end-user and be supported by a cost- benefit analysis? 

Please see the direct testiinoiiy of Company witness  ROLE^ at page 7 arid the Company’s 
response to AG 1-4.5. 

PTNESS: David M ROLISI~ 



If additional education is contemplated with the deployment of the Daiiiart Grid, please 
explain in detail if luiowii or coiiteinplated. 

As stated in the Company's response to AG 1-16, KPCo is not plaimiiig a full deployinelit 
of Smart Grid at tlie present time. The technologies that the Coiiipaiiy is curreiitly 
deploying, as described in the direct testiinoiiy of Company witness Muiisey at pages 5 
t1u-ough 8, provide benefits to all o€ the Compaiiy's custoiners and do not require 
additional education. 


